

NO. 41167-9-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

DAYLAN ERIN BERG and JEFFREY SCOTT REED, Appellants

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO. 09-1-00761-6 and
09-1-00762-4

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

ABIGAIL E. BARTLETT, WSBA #36937
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
I.	Reed and Berg’s public trial right was not violated when officers temporarily removed one spectator from the courtroom in order to conduct a criminal investigation.....	1
II.	The prosecutor did not commit misconduct during closing argument and Berg and Reed did not receive ineffective assistance of counsel.	1
III.	Sufficient evidence supported Berg and Reed’s convictions for Kidnapping in the First Degree.	1
IV.	Pursuant to <i>State v. Nunez</i> , the special verdict instruction was neither flawed nor erroneous.....	1
V.	The evidence was sufficient to convict Berg of Intimidating a Witness.....	1
VI.	The trial court properly denied Reed’s motion for a mistrial because Sergeant Alie did not provide improper opinion testimony.	1
VII.	No cumulative error occurred.	1
B.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I.	Procedural History	1
II.	Summary of Facts	2
C.	ARGUMENT.....	16
I.	Reed and Berg’s public trial right was not violated when officers temporarily removed one spectator from the courtroom in order to conduct a criminal investigation.....	16
II.	The prosecutor did not commit misconduct during closing argument and Berg and Reed did not receive ineffective assistance of counsel.	25
III.	Sufficient evidence supported Berg and Reed’s convictions for Kidnapping in the First Degree.....	36
IV.	Pursuant to <i>State v. Nunez</i> , the special verdict instruction was neither flawed nor erroneous.....	44

V.	The evidence was sufficient to convict Berg of Intimidating a Witness.....	46
VI.	The trial court properly denied Reed’s motion for a mistrial because Sergeant Alie did not provide improper opinion testimony.....	49
VII.	No cumulative error occurred.	59
D.	CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dependency of Luntsford</i> , 24 Wn. App. 888, 890-91, 604 P.2d 195 (1979)	54
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 195 F.2d 673 (8th Cir. 1952).....	47
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Ishikawa</i> , 97 Wn.2d 30, 36, 640 P.2d 716 (1982)	19
<i>Seattle v. Heatley</i> , 70 Wn. App. 573, 584, 854 P.2d 658 (1993), <i>review denied</i> , 123 Wn.2d 1011, 869 P.2d 1085 (1994).....	53, 54
<i>Snyder v. Coiner</i> , 510 F.2d 224 (4th Cir. 1975)	24
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 64 Wash. App. 147, 154, 822 P.2d 1250 (1992)	53
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 94 Wn.2d 860, 862-63, 621 P.2d 143 (1980)	42, 43
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 153 Wn. App. 417, 424, 429, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009), <i>review denied</i> 170 Wn.2d 1002 (2010)	28, 31, 32
<i>State v. Bashaw</i> 169 Wn.2d 133, 234 P.3d 195 (2010)	45
<i>State v. Belgrade</i> , 110 Wn.2d 504, 506-07, 755 P.2d 174 (1988).....	31
<i>State v. Binh Thach</i> , 126 Wn. App. 297, 319, 106 P.3d 782 (2005)	34
<i>State v. Bone-Club</i> , 128 Wn.2d 254, 258-59, 906 P.2d 325 (1995) ...	19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>State v. Brightman</i> , 155 Wn.2d 506, 511, 122 P.3d 150 (2005).....	22
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 561, 940 P.2d 546 (1997)	30
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 162 Wn.2d 422, 428, 173 P.3d 245 (2007)	37
<i>State v. Carlin</i> , 40 Wash. App. 698, 700, 700 P.2d 323 (1985)	53
<i>State v. Demery</i> , 144 Wn.2d 753, 759, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001).....	54
<i>State v. Easterling</i> , 157 Wn.2d 167, 174-75, 137 P.3d 825 (2006).....	19, 22
<i>State v. Elmore</i> , 154 Wn. App. 885, 901, 228 P.3d 760, <i>review denied</i> , 169 Wn.2d 1018, 238 P.3d 502 (2010).....	38
<i>State v. Emery, Jr. and State v. Olson</i> , consolidated, No. 86033-5 (June 14, 2012).....	27, 32, 33, 55
<i>State v. Escalona</i> , 49 Wn. App. 251, 254, 742 P.2d 190 (1987)	55
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 164 Wn. App. 370, 264 P.3d 575 (2011), <i>review denied</i> <i>by State v. Ferguson</i> , 2012 Wash. LEXIS 341 (Wash. Apr. 25, 2012).44	44
<i>State v. Galista</i> , 63 Wn. App. 833, 838, 822 P.2d 303 (1992)	46
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 596, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995).....	30
<i>State v. Gladstone</i> , 76 Wn.2d 306, 313, 474 P.2d 274 (1970)	47
<i>State v. Goldberg</i> , 149 Wn.2d 888, 895, 72 P.3d 1083 (2003)	45
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 220-21, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)	37, 40
<i>State v. Greiff</i> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 929, 10 P.3d 390 (2000)	59
<i>State v. Hopson</i> , 113 Wn.2d 273, 287, 778 P.2d 1014 (1989)	32
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 158 Wn. App. 677, 243 P.3d 936 (2010).....	30

<i>State v. Korum</i> , 120 Wn. App. 686, 707, 86 P.3d 166 (2004)	37, 38, 39, 40, 41
<i>State v. Lormor</i> , 172 Wn.2d 85, 93, 257 P.3d 624 (2011)	22, 23, 24
<i>State v. Louis</i> , 155 Wn.2d 563, 571, 120 P.3d 936 (2005)	44
<i>State v. Madison</i> , 53 Wn. App. 754, 763, 770 P.2d 662, review denied, 113 Wn.2d 1002, 777 P.2d 1050 (1989)	35
<i>State v. Momah</i> , 167 Wn.2d 140, 147, 217 P.3d 321 (2009)	19, 23
<i>State v. Monday</i> , 171 Wn.2d 667, 680, 257 P.3d 551 (2011)	31
<i>State v. Monday</i> , No. 82739-2 (June 9, 2011)	30
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 163 Wn.2d 577, 584-86, 591, 183 P.3d 267 (2008)	56
<i>State v. Nunez</i> . No. 85789-0 (consolidated with <i>State v. Ryan</i> , No. 85947-7), (June 7, 2012)	45
<i>State v. O'Connor</i> , 755 Wn. App. 282, 293, 229 P.3d 880 (2010), <i>rev. denied</i> , 169 Wn.2d 1018, 238 P.3d 502 (2010)	20, 21
<i>State v. Post</i> , 59 Wn. App. 389, 395, 797 P.2d 1160 (1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 118 Wn.2d 596, 826 P.2d 172, 837 P.2d 599 (1992)	54, 55
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 258, 893 P.2d 615 (1995)	55
<i>State v. Ray</i> , 116 Wn.2d 531, 548, 806 P.2d 1220 (1991)	35
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 102 Wn.2d 140, 143-44, 684 P.2d 699 (1984)	31
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 70 Wn. App. 626, 631, 855 P.2d 294 (1993)	33
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 85-86, 882 P.2d 747 (1994)	31
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 201, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	46
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 144 Wn.2d 665, 679-80, 30 P.3d 1245, 39 P.3d 294 (2001)	30
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 719, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997)	30
<i>State v. Stirgus</i> , 21 Wn. App. 627, 631, 586 P.2d 532 (1978)	38
<i>State v. Strobe</i> , 167 Wn.2d 222, 226, 217 P.3d 310 (2009)	19, 23
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 875-75, 83 P.3d 970 (2004)	46
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 71 Wn.2d 470, 471, 429 P.2d 231 (1967)	35
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 442, 258 P.3d 43 (2011)	27
<i>State v. Venegas</i> , 155 Wn. App. 507, 228 P.3d 813 (2010)	30
<i>State v. Vladovic</i> , 99 Wn.2d 413, 418, <i>fn</i> 1, 662 P.2d 853 (1983)	38, 42, 44
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008)	33
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 687, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984)	35
<i>U.S. v. Al-Smadi</i> , 15 F.3d 153 (10th Cir. 1975)	24
Statutes	
RCW 9A.080.020(2)(c)	47
RCW 9A.40.010	38
RCW 9A.40.020	37

RCW 9A.72.110(d).....46

Rules

ER 70154

Constitutional Provisions

First Amendment19

Sixth Amendment19

Washington State Constitution, Article I, Section 10.....19

Washington State Constitution, Article I, Section 22.....19
